

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO  
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT  
ATHENS COUNTY**

<b>State of Ohio,</b>	:	Case No. 24CA0031
Plaintiff-Appellee,	:	
v.	:	On Appeal from the Athens County Court of Common Pleas
<b>City of Athens,</b>	:	
Defendant-Appellant.	:	Case No. 23CI0287

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE OHIO  
ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL, THE SURFRIDER FOUNDATION, and SIERRA  
CLUB IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

/s/ Chris Tavenor  
Chris Tavenor (0096642)  
The Ohio Environmental Council  
1145 Chesapeake Ave., Suite I  
Columbus, OH 43212  
(614) 487-7506 - Telephone  
ctavenor@theoec.org

*Counsel for Amici*  
*Ohio Environmental Council*  
*The Surfrider Foundation*  
*Sierra Club*

Dave Yost  
**Ohio Attorney General**  
Julie Pfeiffer (0069762)  
*Counsel of Record*  
Michael A. Walton (0092201)  
Stephen P. Tabatowski (0099175)  
[julie.pfeiffer@ohioago.gov](mailto:julie.pfeiffer@ohioago.gov)  
[michael.walton@ohioago.gov](mailto:michael.walton@ohioago.gov)  
[stephentabatowski@ohioago.gov](mailto:stephentabatowski@ohioago.gov)  
30 East Broad Street, 16th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215

*Counsel for State of Ohio*

Lisa Eliason (0039081)  
**Law Director, City of Athens**  
Jesse Branner-Hittle (0090497)  
**Assistant Law Director, City of Athens**  
[leliason@ci.athens.oh.us](mailto:leliason@ci.athens.oh.us)  
[jbranner-hittle@ci.athens.oh.us](mailto:jbranner-hittle@ci.athens.oh.us)  
8 E. Washington Street, Suite 301  
Athens, OH 45701

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant City of Athens*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	i
INTRODUCTION .....	1
INTERESTS OF AMICI ENVIRONMENTAL ADVOCATES.....	3
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	8
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR I: The trial court improperly granted summary judgment because R.C. 3736.021 is not a general law and Athens City Code 11.13.02 does not conflict with R.C. 3736.021.....	10
A. The Container Use Law is not a general law. ....	10
1. The Container Use Law is not part of a statewide and comprehensive legislative enactment. ....	11
2. The legislative history of R.C. 3736.021 demonstrates that it is not part of a statewide legislative enactment pertaining to statewide waste management or other similar topics. ....	12
3. If the State wanted the Container Use Law to occupy the field with a comprehensive legal framework, it should have used more comprehensive language, as demonstrated by similar statutes in other states. ....	16
B. The Athens Plastic Bag Regulation does not conflict with the Container Use Law.....	17
1. The words “use,” “provide,” and “sell” have distinct meanings.....	18
2. “Glass-free” zones represent another type of law narrowly tailored to regulate auxiliary containers.....	21
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR II: The trial court improperly relied on facts outside the record, thus it should not have granted summary judgment under Ohio Civ.R. 56 by relying on those facts. ....	22
A. City resolutions, provided on the record before the trial court, posited that single-use plastic bags are not recyclable in Athens, as does other information available when the trial court conducted external research.....	23
B. The trial court developed its own evidence and then relied on that evidence in reaching its conclusion that single-use plastic bags are recyclable.....	25
C. The court effectively took judicial notice of facts in violation of Rule 201 of the Ohio Rules of Evidence. ....	26
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*City of Canton v. State*, 95 Ohio St. 3d 149, 2002-Ohio-2005, 766 N.E.2d 963.....10, 11  
*City of Cleveland v. Ohio*, 8th Dis. No 97679, 2012-Ohio-3572, 974 N.E.2d 123..... 11  
*Clermont Environmental Reclamation Co. v. Wiederhold*, 2 Ohio St.3d 44, 2 Ohio B. 587, 442 N.E.2d 1278 (1982).....11  
*Cleveland v. Ohio*, 128 Ohio St.3d 135, 2010-Ohio-6318, 942 N.E.2d 370..... 11  
*Dudley v. Yost*, Slip Opinion No. 2024-Ohio-5166..... 19  
*Grafton v. Ohio Edison Co.*, 77 Ohio St.3d 102, 671 N.E.2d 241, 245 1996-Ohio-336..... 8  
*Marich v. Bob Bennett Constr. Co.*, 116 Ohio St. 3d 553, 2008-Ohio-92, 880 N.E.2d 906.... 18  
*Mendenhall v. Akron*, 117 Ohio St.3d 33, 2008-Ohio-270, 881 N.E.2d 255..... 10, 17, 18  
*Ohioans for Concealed Carry, Inc v. City of Clyde*, 120 Ohio St.3d 96, 2008 Ohio 4605, 896 N.E.2d 967..... 11, 15  
*Ohioans for Concealed Carry, Inc v. Clyde*, 120 Ohio St.3d 96, 2008 Ohio 4605, 896 N.E.2d 967..... 11  
*See DiBella v. Village of Ontario* (Ohio Com.Pl. 1965) 4 Ohio Misc. 120, 212 N.E.2d 679, 33 O.O.2d 170..... 9  
*State ex rel. Morrison v. Beck Energy Corp.*, 143 Ohio St.3d 271, 2015-Ohio-485, 37 N.E.3d 128..... 9, 15, 16  
*Struthers v. Sokol*, 108 Ohio St. 263, 1 Ohio Law Abs. 485, 2 Ohio Law Abs. 9, 140 N.E. 519..... 18  
*Tarlton v. City of Logan*, 4th Dist. Hocking No. 19CA1, 2019-Ohio-4832..... 8

**Statutes**

IC 36-1-3-8.6.....16, 19  
M.C.L.A. 445.592..... 16, 19  
R.C. 1.49..... 12  
R.C. 2923.25..... 20  
R.C. 2925.03..... 20  
R.C. 3736.01..... 20  
R.C. 3736.021..... 1, 2, 12, 29  
R.C. 3767.32..... 2, 21  
R.C. 3780.02..... 20  
R.C. 4301.65..... 20  
W.S.A. 66.0419..... 16, 19

**Constitutional Provisions**

Section 3, Article XVIII, Ohio Constitution..... 8

**City Codes**

Athens City Code 11.13.02.....1, 2  
Athens City Code 11.13.03(A)..... 2  
Athens City Code 9.03.01.....27  
Athens City Code 9.06.04.....21  
Athens City Code 9.07.02.....27  
Athens City Code 9.08.02.....28  
Athens City Code 9.15.03.....28  
Athens City Code 97.01.....27

## City Ordinances

City of Athens Ordinance 0-25-23.....	1, 2, 23, 28
Resolution R-06-19.....	23, 25
Resolution R-15-21.....	23, 25

## Legislative History

Am.Sub.H.B. No. 110 As Passed by the House, 134th G.A. (2021).....	13
Am.Sub.H.B. No. 110 As Passed by the Senate, 134th G.A. (2021).....	14
<i>Final Analysis of H.B. 110</i> , Ohio Legislative Service Commission, 134th General Assembly, September 8, 2021, available at: <a href="https://www.legislature.ohio.gov/download?key=17322">https://www.legislature.ohio.gov/download?key=17322</a> .....	14
<i>Final Analysis of H.B. 242</i> , Ohio Legislative Service Commission, 133rd General Assembly, October 26, 2020, available at: <a href="https://www.legislature.ohio.gov/download?key=14605&amp;format=pdf">https://www.legislature.ohio.gov/download?key=14605&amp;format=pdf</a> .....	12
<i>Sponsor Testimony on House Bill 242, State Representatives George Lang and Don Jones, House State and Local Government Committee</i> , May 29, 2019, available at: <a href="https://search-prod.lis.state.oh.us/api/v2/general_assembly_133/committees/cmte_h_state_local_govt_1/meetings/cmte_h_state_local_govt_1_2019-05-29-0300_632/testimony/3721/uploaded-doc/">https://search-prod.lis.state.oh.us/api/v2/general_assembly_133/committees/cmte_h_state_local_govt_1/meetings/cmte_h_state_local_govt_1_2019-05-29-0300_632/testimony/3721/uploaded-doc/</a> .....	13

## Other Sources

<i>Eureka Recycling 2022 Film Capture Study</i> , available at <a href="https://eureka recycling.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/02/Eureka-Recycling-Film-Capture-Study-Report.pdf">https://eureka recycling.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/02/Eureka-Recycling-Film-Capture-Study-Report.pdf</a> .....	24
Ohio Solid Waste Disposal - 2020, Ohio Environmental Protection Agency, (December 2021), available at: <a href="https://dam.assets.ohio.gov/image/upload/epa.ohio.gov/Portals/34/document/guidance/gd_1008.pdf">https://dam.assets.ohio.gov/image/upload/epa.ohio.gov/Portals/34/document/guidance/gd_1008.pdf</a> .....	9
Raffaele Marfella et al, <i>Microplastics and Nanoplastics in Atheromas and Cardiovascular Events</i> , The New England Journal of Medicine, (March 6, 2024), available at: <a href="https://www.nejm.org/doi/full/10.1056/NEJMoa2309822">https://www.nejm.org/doi/full/10.1056/NEJMoa2309822</a> .....	9
Roland Geyer, Jenna R. Jambeck, and Kara Lavender Law, “Production, use, and fate of all plastics ever made,” <i>Science</i> , (July 19, 2017), available at: <a href="https://www.science.org/doi/10.1126/sciadv.1700782">https://www.science.org/doi/10.1126/sciadv.1700782</a> .....	9
Sarah Deewerdt <i>Scientific American</i> , “Why it’s so hard to recycle plastic,” Dec. 13, 2022 available at <a href="https://www.scientificamerican.com/article/why-its-so-hard-to-recycle-plastic/#:~:text=%E2%80%9CIt%20is%20cheaper%20to%20just,at%20Roskilde%20University%20in%20Denmark.">https://www.scientificamerican.com/article/why-its-so-hard-to-recycle-plastic/#:~:text=%E2%80%9CIt%20is%20cheaper%20to%20just,at%20Roskilde%20University%20in%20Denmark.</a> ).....	24

## Rules

Ohio Civ.R. 56.....	7, 10, 22
Ohio R. Evid. 201.....	26
